

SC93719

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

DANIEL B. NICKELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL F. SHANAHAN, SR., et al.

Defendants-Respondents.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri, Division 31,
Honorable Joan L. Moriarty**

JOINT SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS KENNETH E. LEWI, CROSBIE E. SAINT, GERHARD PETZALL, ESQ., AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF THOMAS J. GUILFOIL, EARL W. WIMS, MICHAEL F. SHANAHAN, JR., GARY C. GERHARDT, STEVEN J. LANDMANN, DAVID D. MATTERN, AND GERALD A. POTTHOFF

Jim J. Shoemake, #19695
Eric M. Walter, #47297
E. Calvin Matthews IV, #58278
Guilfoil Petzall & Shoemake, L.L.C.
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 500
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 241-6890
Facsimile: (314) 241-2389
Email: JJS@gpslegal.com
Email: EMW@gpslegal.com
Email: ECM@gpslegal.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents Kenneth
E. Lewi, Crosbie E. Saint, and Gerhard
Petzall, Esq. as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Thomas J. Guilfoil*

Richard E. Greenberg, #37916
Wendy S. Menghini, #51381
Erwin O. Switzer, #29653
Michael A. T. Schwalbert, #63229
Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale, P.C.
10 S. Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Telephone: (314) 241-9090
Facsimile: (314) 241-8624
Email: REG@greensfelder.com
Email: WMS@greensfelder.com
Email: EOS@greensfelder.com
Email: MS@greensfelder.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Earl W. Wims*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

A. The First Lawsuit: Plaintiff Alleges DRS Paid Too Much to ESSI Shareholders (Plaintiff’s Federal Derivative Suit)..... 4

B. This Lawsuit: Plaintiff Alleges DRS Paid Too Little to ESSI Shareholders as a Whole 7

C. The Relief Sought For All ESSI Shareholders..... 9

D. The Circuit Court Dismissed Plaintiff’s Direct Claims, Holding that They May Only be Asserted as Derivative Claims. 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL POINTS 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED AS DERIVATIVE COUNTS I AND III BECAUSE THE TEST IS WHETHER PLAINTIFF SUFFERED INDIVIDUAL INJURIES DIFFERENT FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS AS A WHOLE, WHICH ADMITTEDLY DID NOT OCCUR 11

A. Shareholder Suits are Typically Derivative 12

B. Missouri Cases Establish that a Claim Must be Brought Derivatively When the Harm is the Same to All Shareholders..... 13

C. Allegedly Improper Backdated Stock Options Creates a Corporate Injury Under Any Standard, as Plaintiff Previously Alleged..... 17

 1. Alleging Overcompensation Through Stock Option Backdating is a Derivative Claim 17

 2. Plaintiff Brought a Derivative Claim for the Complained-Of Stock Option Backdating 19

 3. Plaintiff Already Received the Benefit of Restitution Awarded to DRS—the Derivative Entity..... 20

D. The Petition Does Not Fall Into the Limited Circumstance Where Shareholder Plaintiffs Are Allowed to Bring Direct Claims Under Missouri Law..... 22

 1. The Few Missouri Cases Allowing Direct Claims Involved Truly Distinct Duties and Effects on a Small Group of Shareholders 22

 2. There is No Cause of Action for Injury to the “Right to Vote Shares in an Informed Manner” 26

 3. Failure to Disclose the Backdating is Not Subject to an Individual Action as a “Direct Fraud” 29

 4. There was Not a “Special Fiduciary Duty” to Maximize the Value in the DRS Merger..... 32

E. Delaware Law Does Not Apply 34

F. Delaware Case Law Decided After the Cases on Which Plaintiff Relies Shows that Plaintiff’s Claim is Derivative..... 35

G. Plaintiff’s Allegation that Some Part of His Claim is Non-Derivative Does Not Justify Reversal of the Circuit Court’s Dismissal Order 39

II. THE DISMISSAL ORDER CANNOT BE REVERSED BASED ON THE ARGUMENT THAT DEFENDANTS ARE CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS BECAUSE THE PETITION SHOWS THEY ARE NOT CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS..... 40

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE PETITION FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE THE NECESSARY ELEMENT OF A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 44

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992).....	31, 32
<i>Bayne v. Jenkins</i> , 593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980)	41
<i>Bruner v. Workman Oil Co.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. 2002).....	43
<i>Caldwell v. Eubanks</i> , 30 S.W.2d 976 (Mo. 1930).....	34
<i>Centerre Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Angle</i> , 976 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1998).....	passim
<i>Clockwork Home Servs. v. Robinson</i> , 423 F. Supp.2d 984 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	15, 21
<i>Dawson v. Dawson</i> , 645 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. 1982).....	passim
<i>Delahoussaye v. Newhard</i> , 785 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. App. 1990).....	12
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011).....	42
<i>Estate of Browne v. Thompson</i> , 727 S.E.2d 573 (N.C. App. 2012)	35

Feldman v. Cutaia,
951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)..... 35, 36

Fix v. Fix Material Co.,
538 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 41

Gieselmann v. Stegeman,
443 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. banc 1969) passim

Golaine v. Edwards,
CIV.A. 15404, 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999) 38

Gray v. Bicknell,
86 F.3d 1472 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 31

Grogan v. Garner,
806 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1986)..... passim

In re Massey Energy Co.,
CIV.A. 5430-VCS, 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011) 38

In re NYMEX Shareholder Litig.,
3835-VCN, 2009 WL 3206051, at *10 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 37, 38

In re Syncor Int'l Corp. Shareholders Litig.,
857 A.2d 994 (Del. Ch. 2004) 37

K-O Enters. v. O'Brien,
166 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 12, 43

Lewis v. CNL Restaurant Properties, Inc.,
223 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. App. 2007) 35

Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach,
636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc. 1982) 27, 33, 40

Lough by Lough v. Rolla Women's Clinic, Inc.,
866 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1993) 10

Lozano v. BNSF Railway Co.,
2014 WL 438582 (Mo. banc 2/4/14, mandate issued 3/25/14)..... 27, 33, 40

Lynch v. Lynch,
260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008) 10, 17

Massie v. Barth,
634 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. App. 1982)..... 26, 39

Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Merritt,
204 S.W.3d 278, 283 (Mo. App. 2006)..... 34

Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n,
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003) 10

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 10

New England Carpenters Pension Fund v. Haffner,
391 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 17, 18

Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.,
783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. 1990)..... 41

Place v. P.M. Place Stores Co.,
950 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. App. 1996)..... 15, 24, 25

Robert T. McLean Irrevocable Trust v. Patrick Davis, P.C.,
 283 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 44

Schick v. Riemer,
 263 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. App. 1953)..... 12, 14, 18, 43

SEC v. Shanahan,
 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.,
 983 A.2d 408 Md. 317 (2009)..... 32, 33

Smith v. Shaw,
 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005) 27, 33, 40

Stender v. Cardwell,
 2010 WL 1930260 (D. Colo. May 12, 2010)..... 33

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 35

Weil v. Director of Revenue,
 304 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 34

Whale Art Co. v. Docter,
 743 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 41, 42

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 351.215 23

Other Authorities

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS § 5915 28

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03 50
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 50

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 10 10
